Accordingly, the pro forma adjustments are preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of providing unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information. Differences between these preliminary estimates and the final acquisition accounting may
occur and these differences could be material. Additionally, the differences, if any, could have a material impact on the accompanying
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and Dataram’s future results of operations and financial position.

In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect any cost savings, operating
synergies or revenue enhancements that the combined company may achieve as a result of the acquisition USG, the costs to integrate the
operations of Dataram, USG or the costs necessary to achieve these cost savings, operating synergies and revenue enhancements.

 1

Selected Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Data of Dataram and USG

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of January 31, 2017

(in thousands except per share and per share amounts)

  Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  US Gold   Dataram   Adjustment   Note 2   Combined

Assets
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 7,544   43  $ —   (a)   $ 7,587
Accounts receivable, net   —   1,258   1,258
Inventories, net   —   987   987
Other current assets   177   415   (356)   (c)   236

Total current assets   7,721   2,703   10,068
Property and equipment, net   —   16   16
Other assets   4,153   34   4,187
Capitalized development expense   —   287   (287)   (d)   —
Other intangible assets   —   —   724   (d)   724
Goodwill   —   1,083   2,895   (d)   3,978

Total Assets  $ 11,874   4,123  $ —   $ 18,973

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 158   982  $   $ 1,140
Accounts payable - related party   2   —   2
Note payable - related party   —   80   80
Short term debt - bank   —   870   870

Total current liabilities   160   1,932   2,092

 Other liabilities   —   54   54

Total Liabilities   160   1,986   2,146

Shareholders’ Equity:

Convertible Series A Preferred stock ($0.0001)
par value; 23,000 shares authorized; 22,334
issued and outstanding as of January 31, 2017   —   —   (b)   —
Series B Preferred stock ($0.0001) par value;
600,000 shares authorized; 560,015 issued and
outstanding as of January 31, 2017   —   —   (b)   —
Preferred stock series B, par value ($12.20) per
share, designated 400,000 shares nil issued and
outstanding as January 31, 2017   —   —   (g)   —
Preferred stock series C, par value ($0.001) per
share, designated 5,500,000 shares 5,428,293

[…]

Common stock, par value $.001 per share,
200,000,000 Authorized; 8,174,506 shares to be
outstanding   —   1   8   (b)   8

   (1)   (g)
 Common stock, par value $.0001 per share,
200,000,000 Authorized; 10,300,00 shares
outstanding at January 31, 2017   1   (1)   (b)   —

Additional paid-in capital   15,819   29,031   (7)   (b)   20,422
   1   (g)
   3,332   (d)
   (27,398)   (e)
   (356)   (c)
Accumulated deficit   (4,106)   (27,398)   27,398   (e)   (4,106)

Total shareholders’ equity   11,714   2,137   16,827

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity  $ 11,874   4,123  $ —   $ 18,973

 2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Year Ended April 30, 2016

(in thousands except per share and per share amounts)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  US Gold   Dataram   Adjustment   Note 2   Combined
Revenues  $ —  $ 25,182   $ 25,182

Operating expenses

Cost of sales   —   20,464   20,464
Engineering   —   191   191
Selling, general and administrative   407   5,767   145   (h)   6,319

   407   26,422   26,974

Total other expense, net   —   (168)   (168)

Gain on sale of State NOL   —   190   190
Income tax expense   —   (3)   (3)

Net loss   (407)   (1,221)   (1,773)

Dividend – Series A preferred stock   0   122   (122)   (f)   —

Net loss allocated to common shareholders   (407)   (1,343)   (1,773)

Net loss per share of common stock

Basic and diluted  $ (3.42)  $ (4.28)   $ (0.22)
Weighted average common shares outstanding

Basic and diluted   118,933   313,854   7,741,818   8,174,605

 3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Nine Months January 31, 2017

(in thousands except per share and per share amounts)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  US Gold   Dataram   Adjustment   Note 2   Combined
Revenues  $ —  $ 13,086   $ 13,086

Operating expenses

Cost of sales   —   10,937   10,937
Engineering   —   143   143
Selling, general and administrative   3,681   3,579   145   (h)   7,405

   3,681   14,658   18,485

Total other expense, net   (4)   (114)   (118)

Income tax expense   —   —   —

Net loss   (3,685)   (1,687)   (5,517)

Net loss per share of common stock

Basic and diluted  $ (0.38)  $ (2.05)   $ (0.68)
Weighted average common shares outstanding

Basic and diluted   9,610,326   822,287   (2,258,008)   8,174,605,

Note 1: Preliminary Purchase Price Allocation:

The Company issued to USG shares of Common Stock which represented approximately 91% of the combined company. The
purchase price which represents the consideration transferred in the reverse merger upon closing is calculated based on the number of
shares of the combined company that the Company’s shareholders owned as of the closing of the Merger. The accompanying unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial statements reflect an estimated purchase price of approximately $5.469 million, which consists of the
following:

Share and Per Share